

No. 22-30166

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Ursula Newell-Davis; Sivad Home and Community Services, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

Courtney N. Phillips, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health; Julie Foster Hagan, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health’s Office for Citizens with Developmental Disabilities; Dasiny Davis, in her official capacity as Facility Need Review Program Manager of the Louisiana Department of Health; Ruth Johnson, in her official capacity as Undersecretary of the Louisiana Department of Health; Cecile Castello, in her official capacity as Health Standards Section Director of the Louisiana Department of Health,

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
No: 2-21-CV-49, Hon. Nannette Jolivette Brown, Judge

Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Principal Brief

SARAH HARBISON
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR
PUBLIC POLICY
400 Poydras St., Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 952-8016
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

ANASTASIA P. BODEN
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
ABoden@pacificlegal.org
LSalzman@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Statement of the Issues	6
Statement of the Case	7
Summary of the Argument	20
Standard of Review	23
Argument	24
I. FNR Deprives Ms. Newell-Davis of Due Process of Law in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	24
A. The government lacks a legitimate interest in depriving people of constitutional rights for the purpose of conserving resources	27
B. FNR is not rationally related to any other, legitimate state interest	32
1. FNR is not rationally related to increasing access to care.....	32
2. FNR is not rationally related to containing costs or spending.....	38
3. FNR is not rationally related to improving quality	39
4. FNR is inherently irrational	43
5. The Department has not a single piece of evidence to the contrary	44
II. FNR Irrationally Favors Incumbents in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause.....	46
III. FNR Violates the Louisiana Constitution	51
A. Louisiana’s Due Process provision demands more than its Federal counterpart	51

B. Appellants’ State Equal Protection claim should’ve enjoyed a higher standard of review.....	54
IV. The Privileges or Immunities Clause Protects the Right To Pursue a Livelihood.....	57
Conclusion.....	62
Certificate of Service	63
Certificate of Compliance	63

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aladdin’s Castle, Inc. v. City of Mesquite</i> , 630 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1980).....	25, 30
<i>Banjavich v. Louisiana Licensing Bd. for Marine Divers</i> , 111 So. 2d 505 (La. 1959).....	51
<i>Benelli v. City of New Orleans</i> , 478 So. 2d 1370 (La. Ct. App. 1985).....	52
<i>Borden’s Farm Products Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	28
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014).....	26, 30
<i>Calipo v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:18-cv-320, 2019 WL 6879570 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	25
<i>City of Lafayette v. Justus</i> , 161 So. 2d 747 (La. 1964).....	52
<i>City of Shreveport v. Curry</i> , 357 So. 2d 1078 (La. 1978).....	52
<i>Clark v. Manuel</i> , 463 So. 2d 1276 (La. 1985).....	23, 56
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (1823)	61
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	48

Deubert v. Gulf Fed. Sav. Bank,
820 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 61

Doe v. Plyler, 628 F.2d 448,
aff'd 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 21–22, 26, 28, 30, 49

Forgette v. Vernon Parish Police Jury,
485 So. 2d 237 (La. Ct. App. 1986)..... 53

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 27

Grider v. Admin., Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.,
564 So. 2d 751 (La. Ct. App. 1990)..... 57

Harper v. Lindsay,
616 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 25, 30

Lakeside Imports, Inc. v. State,
639 So. 2d 253 (La. 1994)..... 53

Lampton v. Diaz,
639 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 24

Louisiana Seafood Management Council, Inc. v. Foster,
917 F. Supp. 439 (E.D. La. 1996) 24, 30

Mayer v. City of Chicago,
404 U.S. 189 (1971)..... 20, 27

McCorkle v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
757 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 24

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 58

*Medigen of Kentucky, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of
West Virginia*, 985 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1993) 26

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 50

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,
470 U.S. 869 (1985) 32, 43

Mikeska v. City of Galveston,
451 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006) 47

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932) 25

Newman Marchive Partnership, Inc. v. Hightower,
349 F. App'x 963 (2009) 22, 28, 47–48

Police Ass'n of New Orleans v. City of New Orleans,
649 So. 2d 951 (La. 1995) 57

Progressive Sec. Ins. Co. v. Foster,
711 So. 2d 675 (La. 1998) 53

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,
517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) 25, 30

Reynolds v. Louisiana Bd. of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
185 So. 2d 794 (La. 1965) 23, 52

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 58

Santos v. City of Houston, Tex.,
852 F. Supp. 601 (S.D. Tex. 1994) 26, 30

Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam. of State of N.M.,
353 U.S. 232 (1957) 21, 44

Sibley v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Louisiana State Univ.,
477 So. 2d 1094 (La. 1985) 55

The Slaughterhouse Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1872) 57

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) 24–25, 30, 48

State v. Gantz, 124 La. 535 (1909) 52

Thompson v. Gallagher,
489 F.2d 443 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 26, 30

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) 58

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 25

Vlandis v. Kline, 412 U.S. 441 (1973)..... 20, 27

Vote Forward v. DeJoy,
490 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 28

Walgreen Co. v. Rullan,
405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) 26

Walters v. Edwards,
396 F. Supp. 808 (E.D. La. 1975) 30

West v. Town of Winnsboro,
211 So. 2d 665 (La. 1967)..... 51

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.,
401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 26

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 1

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 25, 49

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 5

28 U.S.C. §1367..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 5

Constitutions

La. Const. art. 1, § 2 5, 51

La. Const. art. 1, § 3 5, 55

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

U.S. Const. art. IV 60, 61

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Congress 453 (1789)..... 60

Am. Br. of Constitutional Law Professors in Support of
 Petitioners, *McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742
 (2010), 2009 WL 4099504 (Nov. 23, 2009) 59

Barnett, Randy E., and Bernick, Evan, *The Original
 Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment* (2021) 58

Barnett, Randy E., *Three Keys to the Original Meaning of the
 Privileges or Immunities Clause*, 43 Harvard J. of Law &
 Pub. Pol'y 1 (2020)..... 58–59

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (May 23, 1866)..... 61

Foner, Eric, *Free Soil, Free Labor, Free Men: The Ideology of
 the Republican Party Before the Civil War* (2d ed. 1995)..... 59

La. Admin. Code. tit. 48, Pt. I, § 5017 20, 31

La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 5003..... 1, 56

La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 12523(A)..... 8, 9

La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 12523(C)(3) 14

La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 12523(C)(3)(a)..... 9

La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 12523(C)(4) 9

Sandefur, Timothy, *Privileges, Immunities, and Substantive Due Process*, 5 N.Y.U. J. Law & Liberty 115 (2010)..... 58

Transcript, Kavanaugh Supreme Court Hearing (CNN aired Sept. 5, 2018), *available at* <http://www.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/1809/05/cnr.08.html>..... 58
